



COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Commerce and Technology, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 150, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Delete the title and insert the following:
- 2 A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning
- 3 technology.
- 4 Replace the effective dates in SECTIONS 1 through 3 with
- 5 "[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025]".
- 6 Page 1, line 14, delete "seven (7)" and insert "**ten (10)**".
- 7 Page 2, between lines 22 and 23, begin a new line block indented
- 8 and insert:
- 9 "**(5) A member with expertise in artificial intelligence or**
- 10 **cybersecurity who is appointed to the task force as follows:**
- 11 **(A) The president pro tempore of the senate shall appoint**
- 12 **the member in odd-numbered years.**
- 13 **(B) The speaker of the house of representatives shall**
- 14 **appoint the member in even-numbered years.**
- 15 **(6) The director of information technology of the senate, who**
- 16 **serves as an ex officio member of the task force.**
- 17 **(7) The director of the legislative services agency's office of**
- 18 **technology services, who serves as an ex officio member of the**
- 19 **task force."**

- 1 Page 2, line 24, delete "for the duration of the task" and insert ".".
- 2 Page 2, delete lines 25 through 29, begin a new paragraph and
- 3 insert:
- 4 **"(c) Members of the task force appointed to the task force under**
- 5 **subsection (a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(4), and (a)(5) serve a term that ends**
- 6 **December 31 of the year the member is appointed but may be**
- 7 **reappointed to subsequent terms.**
- 8 **(d) If a vacancy occurs on the task force, the appointing**
- 9 **authority who appointed the member whose position is vacant shall**
- 10 **appoint an individual to fill the vacancy.**
- 11 **(e) An individual appointed to fill a vacancy must meet the**
- 12 **qualifications of the vacancy.**
- 13 **(f) An individual appointed to fill a vacancy serves for the**
- 14 **remainder of the term of the member the individual is appointed**
- 15 **to replace.**
- 16 **(g) The chief information officer serves as a nonvoting member**
- 17 **of the task force."**
- 18 Page 2, line 30, delete "(d)" and insert "**(h)**".
- 19 Page 2, line 30, before "members" insert "**initial**".
- 20 Page 2, line 31, after "force" insert "**under subsection (a)(1), (a)(2),**
- 21 **(a)(4), and (a)(5)**".
- 22 Page 2, line 31, delete "2024." and insert "**2025, and not later than**
- 23 **August 1 of each year thereafter.**".
- 24 Page 2, line 34, delete "October 1, 2024." and insert "**September 1,**
- 25 **2025.**".
- 26 Page 3, delete lines 2 through 4, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 27 **"Sec. 7. (a) The legislative services agency shall staff the task**
- 28 **force.**
- 29 **(b) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the task force**
- 30 **is subject to IC 2-5-1.2 and the policies and rules of the legislative**
- 31 **council.**".
- 32 Page 3, line 24, delete "November 1, 2025," and insert "**October 31,**
- 33 **2025, and not later than October 31 of each year thereafter,**".
- 34 Page 3, line 40, delete "2025." and insert "**2028.**".
- 35 Page 4, line 15, delete "shall" and insert "**may**".
- 36 Page 4, line 31, delete "department of education," and insert
- 37 "**office,**".
- 38 Page 4, line 32, delete "office," and insert "**department of**
- 39 **education,**".
- 40 Page 4, line 32, delete "shall develop:" and insert "**may develop**
- 41 **cybersecurity policy standards and guidelines for use by a school**
- 42 **corporation in adopting the school corporation's own cybersecurity**

- 1 **policy."**
- 2 Page 4, delete lines 33 through 36.
- 3 Page 5, line 6, delete "even-numbered" and insert "**odd-numbered**".
- 4 Page 5, line 7, delete "shall" and insert "**may**".
- 5 Page 5, line 10, delete "shall" and insert "**may**".
- 6 Page 5, line 20, delete "2026," and insert "**2027**".
- 7 Page 5, line 23, delete "2026," and insert "**2027**".
- 8 Page 5, line 26, after "years after" insert "**the**".
- 9 Page 5, line 26, delete "2026," and insert "**2027**".
- 10 Page 5, line 35, delete "2025," and insert "**2026**".
- 11 Page 5, line 38, delete "2025," and insert "**2026**".
- 12 Page 5, line 42, delete "2025," and insert "**2026**".
- 13 Page 7, line 7, delete "September" and insert "**November**".
- 14 Page 7, line 7, delete "2024," and insert "**2025**".
- 15 Page 7, line 8, delete "shall:" and insert "**may**:".
- 16 Page 9, line 2, delete "July" and insert "**August**".
- 17 Page 9, line 2, delete "2024," and insert "**2025**".
- 18 Page 9, line 2, delete "shall" and insert "**may**".
- 19 Page 9, line 5, delete "2025." and insert "**2026**".
- 20 Page 9, delete lines 6 through 42.
- 21 Delete pages 10 through 18.
(Reference is to SB 150 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 1.

Senator Buchanan, Chairperson